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to May 28, 1943, in at least five con­
spicuous places in each voting pre­
cinct, notice to the the effect regis­
tration for the June 8th election will 
be closed on May 28, 1943. 
3. Each county clerk must prepare 
and post a list of registered electors 
as required by Section 567, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935. 
4. At the election of June 8, 1943, 
the polls shall be open from eight 
o'clock A. M. until six o'clock P. M. 
In precincts having less than one 
hundred electors, the polls shall be 
open from one o'clock P. M. until 
six o'clock P. M. 
5. Notices of the election of June 
8, 1943, should be prepared by the 
several clerks of the boards of county 
commissioners and mailed by them 
to the judges of election at least thirty 
days before the election, as provided 
in Section 594, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1935. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOMLY 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 30 

Statutes-Statutory Construction. 

Held: Section 6 of Referendum Meas­
ure No. 47 (House Bill No. 256, 
Chapter 217, Laws of Mon­
tana, 1943) will prevail over Sec­
tion 1, of the measure, being the 
last in numerical order. 

Honorable Sam C. Ford 
Governor of Montana 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Governor Ford: 

April 1, 1943. 

In connection with Referendum 
Measure No. 47 (House Bill No. 256, 
Chapter 217, Laws of 1943), you sub­
mit the following request for opinion: 

"It is provided in Section 1 of 
House Bill 256 as enacted by the re­
cent legislative assembly, as follows: 

, . . and to pay the principal and 
interest in the year 1945 on State 
Highway Treasury Anticipation 
Debentures of the State of Mon­
tana now outstanding .... " 
"Section 6 of said Act provides: 
• . . . provided further that out of 

the proceeds derived from the sale 
of state highway treasury anticipa­
tion debentures herein provided in 
the year 1944, there shall be placed 
in the State Highway Treasury 
Anticipation Debenture Interest 
and Redemption Fund of 1939 suf­
ficient moneys to pay the principal 
and interest on all 1939 state high­
way treasury anticipation deben­
tures now outstanding and which 
are optional for payment in the 
year 1944.' 

"Section 1 apparently should read 
'1944' instead of '1945'. Will you 
kindly advise whether or not this 
error affects the validity of the ace" 

Section 5525, Revised Codes of Mon-
tana, 1935, provides: 

"If conflicting provisions are found 
in different sections of the same chap­
ter, the provisions of the section last 
in numerical order must prevail, un­
less such construction is inconsistent 
with the meaning of such chapter." 

·The provisions of Section 1 and Sec-
tion 6 of the Referendum Measure are 
conflicting, but by reason of the pro­
vision of the general laws of the state, 
as embodied in Section 5525, supra, 
the provisions of Section 6 must prevail 
(State v. Board of Co. Commrs. of Hill 
Co., 56 Mont. 355, 361, 185 Pac. 147; 
State ex reI. Tullock, 72 Mont. 482, 486, 
234 Pac. 277; 59 C. J. 999.) 

T am, therefore, of the opinion that 
the conflict in the two sections will not 
affect the validity of the act, and that 
the provisions of Section 6 will be con­
trolling. 

Sincerely yours. 
R. V. BOTTOMLY 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 31 

Taxation-Gasoline Tax-Collection 
Gasoline Tax 

Held: Basic 5c tax, and additional 2~c 
tax, imposed by Referendum 
Measure 47 (House Bill No. 256, 
Laws of Montana, 1943) on 
gasoline of less than 46 degree 
Tanglianbes Baume test, can 
only be collected for gasoline 
used to propel motor vehicles on 
the public highways or streets, 
and collection is made directly 
from owner or operator of ve­
hicle . 
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